June 12, 2006
Jimmy Rigdon

Plant Manager

Dart Container Corporation of Florida

4610 Airport Road

Plant City, FL 33567
Re:
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0570320-005-AV

Dart Container Corporation of Florida
Dear Mr. Rigdon:


One copy of the “PROPOSED Determination” for the renewal of a Title V Air Operation Permit for Dart Container Corporation of Florida located at 4610 Airport Road, Plant City, Hillsborough County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT Permit has become a PROPOSED Permit.


An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:
“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/ards/default.asp”

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED Permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you should have any questions, please contact Roger Zhu at (813) 627-2600.

                                                               

Sincerely,







__________________________________







Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.







Executive Director

RDG/KRZ/krz
Enclosures

copy furnished to:

Darrel Graziani, P.E., Southern Environmental Sciences, Inc.
Barbara Friday, BAR [barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us] (for posting with Region 4 , U.S. EPA)
Jason Waters, SW District [jason.waters@dep.state.fl.us]
PROPOSED Determination

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0570320-005-AV
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I.  Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” to Jimmy Rigdon/Dart Container Corporation for the Dart Container Corporation of Florida located at 4610 Airport Road, Plant City, Hillsborough County was clerked on January 19, 2006.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” was published in the Tampa Tribune on May 11, 2006.  The DRAFT Permit was available for public inspection at the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County in Tampa and the  permitting authority’s office in Tampa.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” was received on May 18, 2006.
II.  Public Comment(s).


No comments were received during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period.  Since no comments were received, the DRAFT Permit becomes the PROPOSED Permit.

III.  Conclusion.

No comments were received during the Public Notice period.  However, the EPC received comments from Dart Container beyond the 14 days comment period after the Draft Title V permit was issued.  Although the Dart’s comments regarding the content and conditions of the Draft Title V Permit were not timely submitted, EPC staff has thoroughly reviewed the comments, and agreed to make the requested changes, in correspondent with the Comment 1, Comment 3, Comment 4, Comment 5, Comment 6, Comment 7, Comment 8, Comment 12, and partial changes in the CAM Plan pursuant to your Comment 13, in the Proposed Permit.  The details of the EPC’s responses to the restated comments are provided as follows:
Comment 1.:  Condition A.3- Dart has not previously had either a limit on how much fuel oil it could burn in its boilers or a limit on how many hours each boiler could combust fuel oil.  The referenced rule, Rule 62-070 FAC, does not require a limit to the amount of fuel oil burned.  Dart was not consulted and therefore does not know why this restriction was added and would like it removed.  Dart hopes to have this specific condition, A.3., that limits the number of hours that Dart can burn fuel oil removed from the draft permit or at least discuss with the EPC why this restriction was added.  Dart understands that we can only burn fuel oil (# 2 grade) if the primary fuel is unavailable as per condition A. 2.  We do not suspect that we will ever exceed 400 hours of operation but do not want to accept permit limits that are not necessary for compliance with current regulations or construction permits.

Response:  The EPC agrees to remove the permit condition, Section III, A.3., to be consistent with the previous Final Title V Permit No. 0570320-002-AV.
Comment 2.:  Condition A.4. – Dart is uncertain why the opacity conditions changed for blrs #1, 3, and 4 with this permit as the referenced rule, 62-296.406(1) allows for either 6 min at 26 % or 2 min at 40 % exceptions to be utilized.  Can you please provide the rational used to support this change.

Response:  Pursuant to the Rule 62-296.406(1), F.A.C., the opacity limit is 20% with two options of either 27% for no more than 6 minutes in any one hour or 40% for no more than 2 minutes in any one hour.  The rule further states that the option selected shall be specified in the emissions unit’s construction and operation permits.  The construction Permit No. 0570320-004-AC specifies 20% opacity for any 6 minute period except that a density of up to 27% opacity is allowed for not more than one 6 minute average in any one hour.  Because the construction permit already specified the 27% 6 minutes option, Condition A.4. of the permit will not be changed.
Comment 3.:  Condition A.5- Dart is uncertain where the 9 tons per year combustion VOC limit came from.  This value exceeds the boilers combined VOC PTE.

Response:  According to the Construction Permit No. 0570320-003-AC for the pre-expanders, the facility-wide PTE of VOC is 204.6 TPY, where 188.7 TPY is from pre-expanders, fugitives (grader, presses, material handling and EPS bead storage) and 7.5 TPY is from clean-up solvents.  The previous Title V Permit No. 0570320-002-AV listed the Vertruder/ Pre-expander PTE of VOC at 6.8 TPY with boilers emissions at 1.6 TPY.  According to the Permit No. 0570320-004-AC, the increase of VOC emissions by the boiler replacement is 0.6 TPY.  Therefore,

Boilers PTE of VOC = 1.6 + 0.6 = 2.2 TPY     

The boiler PTE reference in Condition A.5. will be changed from 9 TPY to 2.2 TPY. 

Comment 4.:  Condition A.8. – There has been much confusion as to the boiler references in the permit, the boiler ID s that Dart uses, and the AOR.  To that end Dart would like to clarify that boiler # 1, EU 003, is a 21 MMBTU/hr boiler, boiler # 3, EU001, is a 10. 5 MMBTU/hr boiler, boiler # 4 (EU006) is a 25.2 MMBTU/hr boiler and boiler 2R, EU 007, is a 21 MMBTU/hr boiler.   We believe the permit should be corrected so that in the future there is less confusion about which boiler is which.

Response:  In order to be consistent with the number system in the ARMS, the EPC agrees to renumber the boilers as follows:

	E.U.  ID No.
	Brief Description

	001
	Boiler No.3 - 10.5 MMBTU/hr - Model 3LG

	003
	Boiler No.1 - 21 MMBTU/hr - Model CB400-500

	006
	Boiler No.4 - 25.2 MMBTU/hr - Model CB600-150

	007
	Boiler No.2R - 21 MMBTU/hr - Model CP200-500


and change the number system accordingly in the permit condition, Section III, A.8.   

Comment 5.:  Condition A.10. – 40 CFR 60.46c(e) exempts Dart from having to do the sampling specified in  this condition and  40 CFR 60.46c(d)(2).  Since Dart complies with 40 CFR46c(h)(1) (burns distillate fuel and the boilers rated capacity are between 10 – 100 MMBTU/hr) and uses supplier certification, so it is not required to do the testing in compliance with 40 CFR 60.46c(d)(2).  Dart believes this condition should be modified to address both of these allowed compliance methods and be worded similarly to the following: “The permittee shall sample and analyze the oil in the initial tank of oil to be fired, and every new shipment thereafter as per 40 CFR 60.46c(d)(2), or use fuel supplier certification to demonstrate compliance as allowed for in 40 CFR 60.46c(e). “  This supplier certification method is allowed for and referenced in conditions A.15 and A.9(A) of this permit.

Response:  Since the 40 CFR 60.46c(e) and 42c(h)(1) apply to Dart, the EPC agrees to change Condition A.10 as follows:

CHANGE FROM:

A.10.  “The permittee shall sample and analyze the oil in the initial tank of oil to be fired, and every new shipment thereafter, as per 40 CFR 60.46c(d)(2).

[Rule 62-296.800, F.A.C.]”
CHANGE TO:

A.10.  “The permittee shall sample and analyze the oil in the initial tank of oil to be fired, and every new shipment thereafter as per 40 CFR 60.46c(d)(2), or use fuel supplier certification to demonstrate compliance as per 40 CFR 60.46c(e) and 40 CFR 60.42c(h)(1)” .
[Rule 62-296.800, F.A.C.]

Comment 6.:  Conditions A.15. and A.16.- Dart is concerned that this draft does not make it clear which boilers must meet these NSPS requirements.  Dart would like to have language added to clarify that NSPS requirements only apply to boilers 4 and 2R, those constructed after June 9,1989.

Response:  On Page 8 of the Draft Title V Permit under Section III, Subsection A., it clearly states which boilers are subject to the NSPS.  However, we will add language to Conditions A.15 and A.16 that clarifies that these conditions only apply to the Boiler No. 4 and Boiler No. 2R.          

CHANGE FROM:

A.15.
Compliance with Specific Condition No. A.2. shall be demonstrated by either of the following:
A.16.
The permittee shall comply with the following:

CHANGE TO:

A.15.
Compliance with Specific Condition No. A.2. for Boiler No. 4 and Boiler No. 2R shall be demonstrated by either of the following:
A.16.
The permittee shall comply with the following for Boiler No. 4 and Boiler No. 2R:

Comment 7.:  Condition A.15. A. – Needs to be corrected to state “….and statements from the oil supplier that the oil complies with the specification for fuel oil number    2 …”.  Condition number A.2 limits Dart to burning fuel oil meeting the specifications of # 2 so condition number 15 should make sure the fuel oil meets # 2 specifications and not # 4.

Response:  The EPC will correct the information in reference to the fuel oil No. 2 instead of fuel oil No. 4 through the permit as we issue the Proposed Title V permit.

Comment 8.:  Condition A.16.C. – Dart is thankful for the clarification that no semi-annual reports are required if no fuel oil was fired.    To that end we believe that further clarification might be needed to make it clear that the responsible official is certifying records submitted that cover all “liquid” fuel as we do not believe we are required, and do not have supplier certifications for sulfur content of the natural gas.

Response:  The EPC agrees to change the Condition A.16.C. as follows:

CHANGE FROM:

“The permittee shall submit for the boilers semi-annual reports of the fuel oil supplier sulfur content certification records required by Condition 12 for any reporting period during which fuel oil is fired.  In addition to the above, the semi-annual report shall include a certified statement signed by the facility's responsible official that the records of the fuel supplier certifications submitted represent all of the fuel combusted during the reporting period.  The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Air Compliance Section of this office within 30 days of the end of the six-month period being reported”.

 [Rule 62-204.800(7)(b)4., F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60.48c(e)(11) (Subpart Dc)

CHANGE TO:

“The permittee shall submit for the boilers semi-annual reports of the fuel oil supplier sulfur content certification records required by Condition 12 for any reporting period during which fuel oil is fired.  In addition to the above, the semi-annual report shall include a certified statement signed by the facility's responsible official that the records of the fuel supplier certifications submitted represent all of the fuel oil combusted during the reporting period.  The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Air Compliance Section of this office within 30 days of the end of the six-month period being reported”.

 [Rule 62-204.800(7)(b)4., F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60.48c(e)(11) (Subpart Dc)

Comment 9.:  Condition B.6- This required testing does not insure compliance with condition B.1. (capacity) as the draft permit states.   We also wonder why there is construction permit requirements contained in this Title V permit condition.  Dart thinks it would be appropriate to keep the Construction permit requirement in the construction permit and would like to remove the “ within 30 days of achieving maximum production” from this condition.  

Dart also wonders why there is a requirement to run the test at 90 –100 % of the capacity listed in B.1. since the amount of pre-puff processed by other expanders does not affect the vacuum reading that is being established as the CAM monitoring value and other conditions in the permit insure that each and every capture hood/tinman is working better then the minimal test condition.  The throughput of other systems has no affect on the capture efficiency if the vacuum is not affected and the CAM plan ensures that this parameter is monitored daily to ensure effective and sufficient capture rates.

Dart would like this condition to be modified to state, “ To insure compliance with specific condition  B.2 , the permittee shall test for capture efficiency at the pre-expander before 60 days prior to the permit expiration date.  Any pre-expander to be tested for capture efficiency shall be the one with the least efficient capture rates while operating at 90-100 % of its capacity.    

B.7 – As stated above Dart does not believe that construction permit requirements belong in a Title V permit.  These requirements are contained with construction permit 0570320-003-AC which expires on June 30, 2006.  There is no need to repeat these conditions in the operating permit since they are related to construction activity and will be carried out as required per that permit.

Response:  This project is for a purpose of renewing the existing Title V Permit No. 0570320-002-AV, and also incorporating two air construction (AC) Permits Nos. 0570320-003-AC and 0570320-004-AC into a Title V renewal.  The AC permit conditions are federally enforceable and establishes operational requirements and limitations that assure compliance with all applicable requirements pursuant to Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.  Dart can always request changes or modifications through an AC permit application, but not in this permit renewal.  Therefore, Condition B.6 will not be changed.       
Comment 10.:  Condition B.8 – Dart would like to lessen the frequency of its destruction efficiency verification testing from annually to once per 5 year permit term.  Dart has been carrying out annual destruction test for close to if not over 10 years.  There has never been any indication that the boilers do not easily exceed the 95 % destruction requirement so Dart finds it burdensome to keep repeating a test on an annual basis especially now that a CAM plan is being put into place.  To further support this testing is unnecessary we reference the testing done last August in cooperation with the county to establish CAM parameters.  Dart tested every boiler at both high and low fire and found that all were well above the required 95 % destruction efficiency in all cases.  Dart believes that this testing on both ends of the operating range clearly demonstrates   the boilers when operating under normal conditions, will always meet the 95 % destruction efficiency requirement.  We do not see any benefit to repeating this testing every year since both  historical data and this CAM study clearly show that the boilers destroy the captured pentane emissions well in excess of the required amounts in all operating conditions.  We would like to have this testing frequency be modified to be consistent with the CE testing requirements which are “60  days prior to the permit renewal”.  It would be useful to clarify if “permit renewal” is the permit expiration date, the application due date, or when the renewal permit is issued.

Response:  The destruction efficiency test results since March 2000 on the Polystyrene Container Manufacturing Facility (EU 004) show a range of 98.2% to 95.3% for August 2005.  These destruction efficiencies were representative of the operation a single vertruder and six pre-expanders.  Because the most recent destruction efficiency test barely passed and Dart is planning the construction of six additional pre-expanders, EPC staff believes that annual testing is required in order to provide reasonable assurance of compliance with the 95% destruction efficiency requirement of Condition B.8.       

Comment 11.:  Condition B.9 – As stated above we believe that the CAM study testing demonstrates that all pentane emissions put into the boiler are destroyed at a rate in excess of 95 % and feel the throughput constraints in this condition are not necessary.  In fact they serve to make it easier to demonstrate compliance as during destruction testing it is commonly known that more in gives you better results in that typically, the small gas leaks or short circuiting of uncombusted fuel is constant, so putting more pentane in dilutes these giving you a better destruction efficiency.  We would like this condition to be removed since if customer demand during the allowed test window is low, the requirement to run all out can be burdensome (extra cost for labor and utilities as well as make product that is not needed) and they do not  produce a worst case scenario as we believe they were originally intended.

Response:  Please see Response to Comment 9.
Comment 12.:  Condition B.12- Dart has already submitted an operation and maintenance plan that has been reviewed and accepted by the EPC.  Why is this requirement being repeated? Dart suggests that this condition be eliminated or modified to “The permitted shall operate in a manner consistent with the most recent O & M plan submitted and accepted by the EPC.”

Response:  Since the O & M plan has been submitted, the EPC agrees to revise the permit condition, Section III, B.12., as suggested in the Comment 12.     

Comment 13.:  Dart also had some concerns with the CAM plan that was attached to this draft permit and will describe them below.

Destruction Efficiency CAM

In regards to the requirement in the destruction (DE)  monitoring CAM to monitor the firing rate of the boilers, Dart does not currently have an accurate way to monitor firing rate. Since Dart has set up the collection system to not supply more capture air than can be used as combustion air during low fire, and has tested the destruction efficiency at both high and low firing rates, it has shown that Dart’s boilers at both ends, easily destroy the captured pentane at greater than the required 95 %. We don’t understand why this data is needed.  In addition, the temperature monitoring was established to indicate compliance.  We do not feel that 2 parameters are required to show compliance when the initial testing showed that we are always under normal operating conditions and in compliance with this requirement.

 To that end we wonder why even temperature monitoring is required as a monitoring parameter as unless there is a boiler malfunction, which would cause production problems and noticed almost immediately, the boilers have proven that they are always able to destroy the pentane emission at a level that complies with condition # B.2. 

Also note that condition 10 in the DE Monitoring section has a partial sentence that needs to be removed or finished.  

The final concern involving the DE Monitoring CAM is the inclusion of specific numbers in the Indicator Range section.  In the monitoring section a deviation or excursion is defined as a variance below the “most recent passing destruction efficiency compliance test”.    Will this table be updated with each new test?   Will we be running future destruction tests at low fire (not how this test has historically been done; not possible if we need to run at 90-100 % of plant capacity)?  What happens if the new temperature established during a test is greater than the table and we comply with it but not the value in the table?

CE  Monitoring CAM

With regards to the CE CAM Dart’s construction permit only required vacuum reading to be checked 1X/shift (= 3x/day) while this CAM plan requires 4X/day.  We would like to keep this monitoring on the 1x/shift schedule as it makes sure that it does not get over looked, as each shift supervisor does this vacuum check as part of his routine daily system checks.  Dart Container runs three 8 hour shifts, seven days a week so this sampling is done 3x/day. To that end conditions I.1 and II.D should reflect this 3x/day value instead of the 4 times used.

We are uncertain where the requirement to calibrate the thermocouples on a monthly basis came from.  None of the manufactures literature that we can find states a monthly calibration recommendation nor is this common practice on thermocouples. Can you please clarify where this information was obtained so that we can verify the need and expense of doing this on such a frequent basis?

The other issue of concern in regards to the CE Monitoring CAM is why is there a need to verify the collection valve is closed to not require a check of the vacuum reading on a PE that is not operating.  Dart has the pre-expander’s motor tied into the collection valve so that if the PE is rotating then the collection valve is open so that we can make sure we are collecting emissions any time bead is being run through that expander.  That being said, there are no emissions when you turn off the EPS supply to the pre-expander, even if the PE is still on.  During both start up and shut down, the PE will be turning even if the EPS supply is turned off to allow for heat up to operating conditions, or for the expander to cool down respectively. If there is no EPS bead feeding into the expander, no emission are being generated, so Dart does not understand the purpose of verifying collection system valve position.  In order to verify the valve is off,  you have to go to a control panel since there are no local open/closed position indications on all the valves.  This approach of using the control panel instead of a visual inspection at the pre-expander is more likely to cause errors as the operator could write down the wrong expander/valve number and skip an operating expander.  

If there is no EPS exiting the PE then there are no emissions being generated and no need for verification of valve position or to get a vacuum reading.  The approach of using the emission generating event, bead exiting the PE, makes this task of obtaining the required vacuum readings more accurate by eliminating errors and makes the checking process quicker as it can be done with a single pass through the expander area without a separate trip to the control panel.  We would like to propose that i.2 be modified to “ If the pre-expander is not in production , then the vacuum reading does not need to be read but it needs to be noted that the PE was not producing pre-puff.”  We would also suggest that condition I.4 be eliminated as the emission generating event is not related to the valve position.

Thank you for your efforts in getting us a permit that clarifies some of the issues that have caused frustration in the past.  We look forward to working with you to fine tune this permit so that it allows for both ease of, and confidence in compliance demonstrations that it requires. 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions or concerns about our requested revisions or if we need to discuss them.  We look forward to working with you, and communicating in whatever means that you deem necessary to reach a mutually effective resolve to these issues.

Response:  The EPC Air Compliance Section has reviewed your comments regarding to the CAM Plan in the Draft Title V Permit.  Based on the CE and DE tests conducted on August 11, 2005 which Dart has fulfilled its testing requirements and established operating and monitoring parameters for its CAM plan, the EPC agrees to make a few changes indicated as Bold Italic on the CAM plan shown below:

Permit:  CAM Plan 

	DE Monitoring
	

	I.  Indicator No. 1
	Outlet Stack Temperature Monitoring for Boilers Nos. 1, 2R, 3 and 4

	 Monitoring approach, methods and location

CAM Plan recommended by EPC Air Compliance Section
	1. Dart should continue to use its continuous data acquisition of the outlet stack temperatures for the boilers and record the temperature on either a strip chart or keep the raw data in a file. 

2. Removed.

3. All records should be kept on-site for five years and be readily available for review upon request by the EPC.

4. Should a thermocouple or the data acquisition system fail, Dart should attempt to immediately fix the problem, try to divert the emissions to another boiler, construct a redundant system, and/or present to the EPC an alternative monitoring plan indicating the complete combustion of VOC emissions and will also be documented and followed until the problem is remedied.

5. The alternative monitoring plan may only be used in case of an upset condition as described in the previous recommendation and should be used no more than 1% of the total facility’s operating hours.

6. Dart should keep a replacement thermocouple on-site for replacement purposes.

7. A deviation should be defined as a 1-hour rolling average stack temperature 15 degrees Fahrenheit below the most recent passing destruction efficiency compliance test conducted. 

8. An excursion should be defined as a 3-hour rolling average stack temperature 15 degrees Fahrenheit below the most recent passing destruction efficiency compliance test conducted.

9. Deviation triggers an inspection, corrective action, and a reporting requirement.

10. Excursion triggers an inspection, corrective action, and a reporting requirement. Also, Dart must make every

11.  Should a deviation or excursion occur more than 1% of the facility’s total operating time, a QIP should be submitted by Dart for EPC approval and upon approval Dart should institute the QIP as part of its SOP.

              

	II.  Indicator Range 
	Minimum Temperature for Boiler No.1:    312 Fo 

Minimum Temperature for Boiler No.2R: 230 Fo 

Minimum Temperature for Boiler No.3:    241 Fo 

Minimum Temperature for Boiler No.4:    242 Fo 



	III. Performance Criteria
	

	A. Data

  Representativeness  
	Stack temperature at low boiler’s fire condition

	 B. Verification of  Operational Status
	Continuous data acquisition of outlet stack temperatures for the boilers  

	 C. QA/QC Practices
	Sensors are checked/calibrated as per manufactures recommendations.

	  D. Monitoring

       Frequency
	Continuous. 

	  E. Data Collection

       Procedures
	Continuously recording the temperature on either a strip chart or keep the raw data in a file, and the firing condition (high/low) of the boiler should be recorded as well.

	  F. Averaging

      Period
	An excursion should be defined as a 3-hour rolling average stack temperature 15 degrees Fahrenheit below the most recent passing destruction efficiency compliance test conducted.

	
	


	CE Monitoring
	

	I.  Indicator No.2
	Vacuum Pressure Readings Monitoring for Pre-expanders and Vertruder

	 Monitoring approach, methods and location

CAM Plan recommended by EPC Air Compliance Section
	1. In order to demonstrate 90% capture efficiency, the frequency at which the vacuum pressure is measured should be once per shift. 

2. If a pre-expander is not in production, then the vacuum reading does not need to be read, but a valve between the bead hopper and the boiler inlet main header needs to be verified as being 100% closed. If the valve is less than 100% closed, then a vacuum pressure should be recorded.

3. All vacuum pressure measurements should be quantitative, documented, and initialed by the person doing the reading.

4. If a valve is verified as being 100% closed, then that too should be documented and initialed.

5. All records should be kept on-site for five years and be readily available for review upon request by the EPC.

6. An excursion should be defined as any two vacuum pressure readings in a 24-hour period below 1.5” H2O, or any one vacuum pressure reading less than 0.5” inches H2O. A violation will occur if any one vacuum pressure reading is 0” H2O or positive.

7. Excursions trigger an inspection, corrective action, and a reporting requirement.

8. Should an excursion occur more than 1% of the facility’s total operating time, a QIP should be submitted by Dart for EPC approval and upon approval Dart should institute the QIP as part of its SOP.

              

	II.  Indicator Range 
	Minimum 1.5” H2O (two vacuum pressure readings in a 24-hour period, or:

Minimum 0.5” H2O (any one vacuum pressure reading)



	III. Performance Criteria
	

	B. Data

  Representativeness  
	To indicate the capture efficiency by the lowest differential pressure

	 B. Verification of  Operational Status
	To demonstrate 90% capture efficiency

	 C. QA/QC Practices
	Excursions trigger an inspection, corrective action, and a reporting requirement.

	  D. Monitoring

       Frequency
	The frequency at which the vacuum pressure is measured should be four or more data values evenly spaced over a 24-hour period, rather than a 1-hour period during pre-expander production. 

	  E. Data Collection

       Procedures
	All vacuum pressure measurements should be quantitative, documented, and initialed by the person doing the reading.

	  F. Averaging

      Period
	An excursion should be defined as any two vacuum pressure readings in a 24-hour period below 1.5” H2O, or any one vacuum pressure reading less than 0.5” inches H2O. A violation will occur if any one vacuum pressure reading is 0” H2O or positive.
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